

No. 69625-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

GARRISON FAMILY LLC, a Washington limited liability company;  
LESA B. NEUGENT, individually, as Guardian of the Estate of Jack M.  
Garrison and as Trustee of the JACK M. GARRISON AND  
CHARLOTTE SURVIVOR'S TRUST, the CHARLOTTE L.  
GARRISON MARITAL TRUST, the CHARLOTTE L. GARRISON  
EXEMPT MARITAL TRUST, the CHARLOTTE L. GARRISON  
EXEMPT FAMILY TRUST FBO MARK GARRISON, and the  
CHARLOTTE L. GARRISON EXEMPT FAMILY TRUST FBO LESA  
NEUGENT,

Appellants,

vs.

SAGEPOINT FINANCIAL, INC., a Delaware corporation licensed to  
business in Washington, f/k/a AIG FINANCIAL ADVISORS,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SAGEPOINT FINANCIAL, INC.

---

Averil Rothrock, WSBA #24248  
Troy Greenfield, WSBA #21578  
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.  
U.S. Bank Centre  
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, WA 98101-4010  
Telephone: 206.622.1711  
Fax: 206.292.0460  
*Attorneys for SagePoint Financial, Inc.*

*filed  
7/21/13*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Non-Customers the Garrison Entities Concede and the Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That AIG/SagePoint Was a Stranger to the Wells Fargo Transactions At Issue That Occurred as Part of Stockbroker Mark Garrison’s “Outside Activities.” .....	4
B. Wells Fargo and AIG/SagePoint Treated the Transactions at Issue as NASD Conduct Rule 3050 Transactions That Did Not Require Any “Suitability” Assessment by AIG/SagePoint. ....	7
C. Expert Testimony on NASD Conduct Rules 3040 and 3050.....	11
D. Summary Judgment Dismissal of the Garrison Entities’ Claims Against AIG/SagePoint for Lack of Duty.....	14
IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	14
V. ARGUMENT .....	17
A. This Court should affirm the trial court’s dismissal on summary judgment of the negligent supervision claim because non-customers the Garrison Entities did not meet their burden to establish that AIG/SagePoint owed them a duty to supervise the trading in their Wells Fargo accounts. ....	18
1. Dismissal of the negligent supervision claim for lack of duty was proper on these undisputed facts because no sufficiently special relationship existed and Mark Garrison did not pose a known risk.....	21
2. This Court should not create a new duty to supervise outside accounts for noncustomers as if the accounts were held at AIG/SagePoint based on NASD Conduct Rule 3040, which the Garrison Entities misread.....	23
a. Because Rule 3040 excepts the Wells Fargo transactions at issue, Rule 3040	

	does not support a duty. ....	25
b.	Evidence of the conduct of Wells Fargo, SagePoint and the Garrison Entities demonstrates that Rule 3050, not Rule 3040, applied to the Wells Fargo transactions at issue.....	31
c.	Expert testimony supports the conclusion that Rule 3040 does not establish the alleged duty .....	32
d.	The Garrison Entities’ asserted interest in having AIG/SagePoint supervise Mark’s investment strategy and the suitability of the trades was not intended to be protected by Rule 3040. ....	33
3.	The Garrison Entities offer no authority recognizing the novel, expanded duty they seek; the authorities they raise are off-point .....	35
4.	Policy and practical considerations do not support a duty in these circumstances.....	39
B.	This Court should affirm the trial court’s summary judgment dismissing the Washington State Securities Act claim for secondary liability under RCW 21.20.430(3) because the undisputed evidence shows that AIG/SagePoint was not a “control person” of the specific transactions at issue. ....	43
C.	This Court should affirm the trial court’s summary judgment dismissing the <i>respondeat superior</i> claim because the undisputed facts do not support the necessary elements. ....	50
D.	This Court should affirm the trial court’s denial of the Motion for Reconsideration where that Motion raised no issue or evidence justifying a different outcome.....	54
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	58
APPENDIX		
App. I:	NASD Conduct Rule 3040 (CP 280-82)	
App. II:	NASD Conduct Rule 3050 (CP 283-85)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Washington</i> , No. C05-5502KLS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87270 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 27, 2006) .....	22
<i>As You Sow v. AIG/SagePoint Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	36, 37
<i>Bear Stearns and Co. v. Buehler</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 773 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	38, 39
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor 's, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982).....	16, 39
<i>Bill v. Gattavara</i> , 24 Wn.2d 819, 167 P.2d 434 (1946).....	52
<i>Breedlove v. Stout</i> , 104 Wn. App. 67, 14 P.3d 897 (2001).....	51
<i>Burg v. Shannon &amp; Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002).....	19, 24
<i>Castro v. Stanwood Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004).....	14
<i>City of Pasco v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992).....	27
<i>Colbert &amp; Winstead, P.C. v. AIG Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53179 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	22
<i>Davis v. Gibbs</i> , 39 Wn.2d 481, 236 P.2d 545 (1951).....	27

<i>Davis v. Niagara Machine Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 342, 581 P.2d 1344 (1978).....	16, 34
<i>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Constr. Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976).....	52
<i>Funkhouser v. Wilson</i> , 89 Wn. App. 644, 950 P.2d 501 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Herrington v. David D. Hawthorne</i> , 111 Wn. App. 824, 47 P.3d 567 (2002).....	45, 46
<i>Hollinger v. Titan Capital Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1564 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i> , 142 Wn. App. 369, 174 P.3d 1231 (2008).....	9, 42
<i>Javitch v. First Montauk Financial Corp.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N. Dist. Ohio 2003).....	9
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978).....	52, 53
<i>Larson v. American Bridge Co.</i> , 40 Wash. 224, 82 P. 294 (1905).....	52
<i>Linville v. State</i> , 137 Wn. App. 201, 151 P.3d 1073 (2007).....	16
<i>McGraw v. Wachovia Securities LLC</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (N. Dist. Iowa 2010).....	9, 36, 37, 39
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	22, 24, 54
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	44, 45, 50
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 297, 62 P.3d 533 (2003).....	24

<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Pope v. Douglas Cnty. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 158 Wn. App. 23, 241 P.3d 797 (2010).....	14
<i>Rahman v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 810, 246 P.3d 182 (2011).....	50
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998).....	16, 19, 33
<i>Smith v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 537, 184 P.3d 646 (2008).....	22
<i>Stannik v. Bellingham-Whatcom Cnty. Dist. Bd. of Health</i> , 48 Wn. App. 160, 737 P.2d 1054 (1987).....	34
<i>Sung v. Mission Valley Renewable Energy LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4058 (E.D. Wash. 2013) .....	50
<i>Tift v. Snohomish County</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (2011) .....	22
<i>Wagner Dev. v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit</i> , 95 Wn. App. 896, 977 P.2d 639 (1999).....	16
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Federal Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section (20)(a).....	48
RCW 21.20.702 .....	9
Washington State Securities Act, RCW 21.20.430.....	3, 17, 43, 44, 46, 48
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CR 12(b).....	37
NASD Conduct Rule 3030.....	29

NASD Conduct Rule 3040.....	passim
NASD Conduct Rule 3050.....	passim
New York Stock Exchange Rule 407 .....	7, 8, 10, 11
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	22, 54
Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 286.....	33
Uhlenhop, Paul B., “Outside Business Activity,” <i>Practical Compliance &amp; Risk Management for the Securities Industry</i> (Nov-Dec. 2011) ( <a href="http://lksu.com/pdf/Uhlenhop-Monica-Goldberg_PCRM_06-11.pdf">http://lksu.com/pdf/Uhlenhop-Monica- Goldberg_PCRM_06-11.pdf</a> ) .....	30, 47
